DIG-CCCV-15W
Programmable Digital Constant Current Constant Voltage
Power Supply with Status Relay
Digital Power Systems GmbH
Haid- und Neu Straße 7
HRB 738185 – Amtsgericht Mannheim
CEO: Dr. Michael Heidinger
1 / 21

Mechanical
Dimensions (mm) 53.5x90x58
Ordering information
Ordercode Description
Refer to page 3
Engineering standards
Applied engineering standards
IEC 61558-2-6 IEC 62368-1
IEC 61010-1
IEC 61558-2-6
DIG-CCCV-15W
Programmable Digital Constant Current Constant Voltage
Power Supply with Status Relay
1 Functional description
1.1 Overview (Reproduced)
The DIG-CCCV-15W power supply is a member of Ultra-Long-Life Family, avoiding failure
prone electrolytic capacitors. It features awide output voltage range from 10V to60Vwith
output currents of up to 1.2 A at max. 15W output power.
Output currents and voltages can be programmed by setting the hardware pins or by soft-
ware. It offers an internal and external blinkmode.
The device is resilient to typical operating failures: Input reverse polarity, output short cir-
cuit, open circuit, moderate input transients andmoderate output transients.
The device offers solid output current stability over the complete input voltage range. The
device may be operated at ambient temperatures between -40°C and 50°C.
1.2 Ultra Long Life Device
ThisdeviceutilizesDigitalPowerSystemsUltraLongLifeSeries. The technologyhasdemon-
strated in lifetime test over 70 years of continuous operation in accelerated lifetime tests.
1.3 Blinking
The DIG-CCCV-15W blink pattern can be programmed. The blink pattern can be activated,
bywiring T toG. Initially, the output is off. After typically 10 seconds, the blink pattern starts.
By default the output blink pattern is configured to 0.2 s on and 0.8 s off, resulting in a blink
period of 1 second. If offtimes longer than 10 seconds are required, and the P pin should not
be used, the blinking can be deactivated: The on- and offtime in the programming interface
must be set to zero.
1.4 Protections
The following output protections are in place:
• Input Fuse: An input fuse prevent fire on failure.
• Short circuit proof: The output of the converter can be shortcircuited without prob-
lems for infinite time.
• Open circuit proof The output may be operated in open circuit for infinite time.
• Input TVS diode The converter features an input TVS diode for protection.
• Output TVS diode The converter features an output TVS diode for protection.
• Galvanic isolation Themains voltage is isolated from the output voltage.
Digital Power Systems GmbH
Haid- und Neu Straße 7
HRB 738185 – Amtsgericht Mannheim
CEO: Dr. Michael Heidinger
2 / 21
DIG-CCCV-15W
Programmable Digital Constant Current Constant Voltage
Power Supply with Status Relay
1.5 Default Configurations
The default configurations are listed on the subsequent table.
PinH0 PinH1 Voltage Current
Variable Voltage Configration
Ordernumber DIG-CCCV-15W-VAR
0 0 12 V 1.2 A
0 1 24 V 0.625 A
1 0 48 V 0.313 A
1 1 60 V 0.25 A
12 VConfigration
Ordernumber DIG-CCCV-15W-12V
0 0 12 V 0.25 A
0 1 12 V 0.5 A
1 0 12 V 0.75 A
1 1 12 V 1.2 A
24VConfigration
Ordernumber DIG-CCCV-15W-24V
0 0 24 V 0.1 A
0 1 24 V 0.2 A
1 0 24 V 0.4 A
1 1 24 V 0.625 A